Network Working Group                                       P. Faltstrom
Internet-Draft                                                R. Austein
Expires: September 5, 2005                                           IAB
                                                           March 7, 2005
Design Choices When Expanding DNS
draft-iab-dns-choices-01.txt
Status of this Memo
   By submitting this Internet-Draft, I certify that any applicable

   information for SSH and data used for fighting spam (meta data that
   is connected to the MX record).  If the new data has connection to
   data that already exists in DNS, an analysis should be made whether
   having (for example) A record and SSH key information in different
   zones is a problem, and if it is, whether the owner for the records
   by design must be the same for both records.
   This document do not talk about what one should store in DNS.
   Whether DNS is used for service discovery, or whether DNS is (also)
   used for storage of application specific data.  In general, DNS is a
   protocol that part from holding metadata that makes DNS itself
Faltstrom & Austein    Expires September 5, 2005                [Page 3]
Internet-Draft     Design Choices When Expanding DNS          March 2005
   function (NS, SOA, DS RR Types etc) only holds references to where
   services are located (SRV, NAPTR, A, AAAA RR types).
2.  Background
   See RFC 2929 [RFC2929] for a brief summary of DNS query structure.
   Readers interested in the full story should start with the base DNS
   specification in RFC 1035 [RFC1035], and continue with the various
   documents which update, clarify, and extend the base specification.
   When composing a query into the DNS system, the parameters actually
   used by the protocol are a triple: a DNS name, a DNS class, and a DNS
   record type.  Every resource record (RR) matching a particular name,
   type and class is said to belong to the same resource record set
   (RRSet), and the whole RRSet is always returned to the client which
   queries for it.  Splitting an RRSet is a protocol violation, because
   it results in coherency problems with the DNS caching mechanism.
   Note however that this requirement has nothing to do with the MTU
   size and choice of UDP or TCP as the transport protocol.  The whole
   RRSet always has to be returned, and if it doesn't fit in the MTU in
   UDP, TCP has to be used to not break this RRSet atomic requirement.
3.  Extension mechanisms
   The DNS protocol is intended to be extensible to support new kinds of
   data.  This section examines the various ways in which this sort of
   extension can be accomplished.
3.1  Place selectors inside the RDATA
   For a given query name, one might choose to have a single RRSet (all
   sharing the same name, type, and class) shared by multiple
   applications, and have the different applications use selectors
   within the RR data (RDATA) to determine which records are intended
   for which applications.  This sort of selector mechanism is usually
   referred to "subtyping", because it is in effect creating an
   additional type subsystem within a single DNS RR type.
   Examples of subtyping include NAPTR RRs (see RFC 3761 [RFC3761]) and
   the original DNSSEC KEY RR type (RFC 2535 [RFC2535]) (before it was
   updated by RFC 3445 [RFC3445]).
   All DNS subtyping schemes share a common weakness: With subtyping
   schemes it is impossible for a client to query for just the data it
   wants.  Instead, the client must fetch the entire RRSet, then select
   the RRs in which it is interested.  Furthermore, since DNSSEC

   Adding a suffix to a domain name changes the name/class/type triple,
   and therefore the RRSet.  The query name can be set to exactly the
   data one wants, and the size of the RRSet is minimized.  The problem
   with adding a suffix is that it creates a parallel tree within the IN
   class.  There will be no technical mechanism to ensure that the
   delegation for "example.com" and "example.com._bar" are made to the
   same organization.  Furthermore, data associated with a single entity
   will now be stored in two different zones, such as "example.com" and
   "example.com._bar", which, depending on who controls "_bar", can
   create new synchronization and update authorization issues.
   Even when using a different name, the data will still have to be
   stored in some RR type.  This RR type can either be a "kitchen-sink
   record" or a new RR type.  This implies that some other mechanism has
   to be applied as well, with implications detailed in other parts of
   this note.
   In RFC 2163 [RFC2163] an infix token is inserted directly below the
   TLD, but the result is the same as adding a suffix to the owner name
   (and because of that creation of a new TLD).
3.4  Add a new Class
   DNS zones are class-specific, in the sense that all the records in

   Even when using a different class, the data will still have to be
   stored in some RR type or another.  This RR type can either be a
   "kitchen-sink record" or a new RR type.  This implies that some other
   mechanism has to be applied as well, with implications detailed in
   other parts of this note.
3.5  Add a new Resource Record Type
   When adding a new Resource Record type to the system, entities in
   four different roles have to be able to handle the new type:
   1.  There must be a way to insert the new resource records into the
       zone of the Primary Master name server.  For some server
       implementations, the user interface only accepts record types
       which it understands (perhaps so that the implementation can
       attempt to validate the data).  Other implementations allow the
       zone administrator to enter an integer for the resource record
       type code and the RDATA in Base64 or hexadecimal encoding (or
       even as raw data).  RFC 3597 [RFC3597] specifies a standard
       generic encoding for this purpose.
   2.  A slave authoritative name server must be able to do a zone
       transfer, receive the data from some other authoritative name
       server, and serve data from the zone even though the zone
       includes records of unknown types.  Historically, some
       implementations have had problems parsing stored copies of the
       zone file after restarting, but those problems have not been seen
       for a few years.
   3.  A full service resolver will cache the records which are
       responses to queries.  As mentioned in RFC 3597 [RFC3597],there
       are various pitfalls where a recursive name server might end up
       having problems.
   4.  The application must be able to get the record with a new
       resource record type.  The application itself may understand the
       RDATA, but the resolver library might not.  Support for a generic
       interface for retrieving arbitrary DNS RR types has been a
       requirement since 1989 (see RFC 1123 [RFC1123] Section 6.1.4.2).
       Some stub resolver library implementations neglect to provide
       this functionality and cannot handle unknown RR types, but
       implementation of a new stub resolver library is not particularly
       difficult, and open source libraries that already provide this